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Conventions 

No. 14 — Weekly Rest (Industry) Convention, 1921 

 29 — Forced Labour Convention, 1930 

 77 — Medical Examination of Young Persons (Industry) Convention, 1946 

 78 — Medical Examination of Young Persons (Non-Industrial Occupations) Convention, 
1946 

 81 — Labour Inspection Convention, 1947 

 87 — Freedom of Association and Protection of the Right to Organise Convention, 1948 

 94 — Labour Clauses (Public Contracts) Convention, 1949 

 95 — Protection of Wages Convention, 1949 

 97 — Migration for Employment Convention (Revised), 1949 

 98 — Right to Organise and Collective Bargaining Convention, 1949 

 100 — Equal Remuneration Convention, 1951 

 102 — Social Security (Minimum Standards) Convention, 1952 

 105 — Abolition of Forced Labour Convention, 1957 

 106 — Weekly Rest (Commerce and Offices) Convention, 1957 

 110 — Plantations Convention, 1958 

 111 — Discrimination (Employment and Occupation) Convention, 1958 

 115 — Radiation Protection Convention, 1960 

 118 — Equality of Treatment (Social Security) Convention, 1962 

 120 — Hygiene (Commerce and Offices) Convention, 1964 

 121 — Employment Injury Benefits Convention, 1964 [Schedule I amended in 1980] 

 122 — Employment Policy Convention, 1964 

 124 — Medical Examination of Young Persons (Underground Work) Convention, 1965 

 

1
 This list is based on the conclusions of the Cartier Working Party (1995–2002) and takes into account 

Conference and Governing Body decisions after that date. It should be recalled that, at the start of its work in 

1995, the Cartier Working Party took as the point of reference for its review the classification established by the 

Ventejol Working Party. The Termination of Employment Convention, 1982 (No. 158) and its Recommendation 

(No. 166), were classified by the Ventejol Working Party as instruments to be promoted on a priority basis. In 

2002, when the Cartier Working Party completed its work, these two instruments were the only ones in respect of 

which it did not reach any conclusions. Further consultations are still held on these instruments. 
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No. 128 — Invalidity, Old-Age and Survivors’ Benefits Convention, 1967 

 129 — Labour Inspection (Agriculture) Convention, 1969 

 130 — Medical Care and Sickness Benefits Convention, 1969 

 131 — Minimum Wage Fixing Convention, 1970 

 135 — Workers’ Representatives Convention, 1971 

 138 — Minimum Age Convention, 1973 

 139 — Occupational Cancer Convention, 1974 

 140 — Paid Educational Leave Convention, 1974 

 141 — Rural Workers’ Organisations Convention, 1975 

 142 — Human Resources Development Convention, 1975 

 143 — Migrant Workers (Supplementary Provisions) Convention, 1975 

 144 — Tripartite Consultation (International Labour Standards) Convention, 1976 

 145 — Continuity of Employment (Seafarers) Convention, 1976  

 146 — Seafarers’ Annual Leave with Pay Convention, 1976 * 

 147 — Merchant Shipping (Minimum Standards) Convention, 1976 * 

 148 — Working Environment (Air Pollution, Noise and Vibration) Convention, 1977 

 149 — Nursing Personnel Convention, 1977 

 150 — Labour Administration Convention, 1978 

 151 — Labour Relations (Public Service) Convention, 1978 

 152 — Occupational Safety and Health (Dock Work) Convention, 1979 

 154 — Collective Bargaining Convention, 1981 

 155 — Occupational Safety and Health Convention, 1981 

 156 — Workers with Family Responsibilities Convention, 1981 

 157 — Maintenance of Social Security Rights Convention, 1982 

 159 — Vocational Rehabilitation and Employment (Disabled Persons) Convention, 1983 

 160 — Labour Statistics Convention, 1985 

 161 — Occupational Health Services Convention, 1985 

 162 — Asbestos Convention, 1986 

 163 — Seafarers’ Welfare Convention, 1987 * 

 164 — Health Protection and Medical Care (Seafarers) Convention, 1987 * 

 165 — Social Security (Seafarers) Convention (Revised), 1987 * 

 


 Instruments revised by the Maritime Labour Convention, 2006 (MLC, 2006). The MLC, 2006, entered into force 

on 20 August 2013. 
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No. 166 — Repatriation of Seafarers Convention (Revised), 1987  

 167 — Safety and Health in Construction Convention, 1988 

 168 — Employment Promotion and Protection against Unemployment Convention, 1988 

 169 — Indigenous and Tribal Peoples Convention, 1989 

 170 — Chemicals Convention, 1990 

 171 — Night Work Convention, 1990 

 172 — Working Conditions (Hotels and Restaurants) Convention, 1991 

 173 — Protection of Workers’ Claims (Employer’s Insolvency) Convention, 1992 

 174 — Prevention of Major Industrial Accidents Convention, 1993 

 175 — Part-Time Work Convention, 1994 

 176 — Safety and Health in Mines Convention, 1995 

 177 — Home Work Convention, 1996 

 178 — Labour Inspection (Seafarers) Convention, 1996 * 

 179 — Recruitment and Placement of Seafarers Convention, 1996 * 

 180 — Seafarers’ Hours of Work and the Manning of Ships Convention, 1996 * 

 181 — Private Employment Agencies Convention, 1997 

 182 — Worst Forms of Child Labour Convention, 1999 

 183 — Maternity Protection Convention, 2000 

 184 — Safety and Health in Agriculture Convention, 2001 

 185 — Seafarers’ Identity Documents Convention (Revised), 2003 

 MLC — Maritime Labour Convention, 2006 [this Convention does not have a number] 

 187 — Promotional Framework for Occupational Safety and Health Convention, 2006 

 188 — Work in Fishing Convention, 2007 

 189 — Domestic Workers Convention, 2011 

Protocols 

No. 29 — Protocol of 2014 to the Forced Labour Convention, 1930 

 81 — Protocol of 1995 to the Labour Inspection Convention, 1947 

 89 — Protocol of 1990 to the Night Work (Women) Convention (Revised), 1948 

 110 — Protocol to the Plantations Convention, 1958 

 147 — Protocol of 1996 to the Merchant Shipping (Minimum Standards) Convention, 1976 * 

 155 — Protocol of 2002 to the Occupational Safety and Health Convention, 1981 

 


 Instruments revised by the Maritime Labour Convention, 2006 (MLC, 2006). The MLC, 2006, entered into force 

on 20 August 2013. 
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Recommendations 

No. 35 — Forced Labour (Indirect Compulsion) Recommendation, 1930 

 67 — Income Security Recommendation, 1944 

 79 — Medical Examination of Young Persons Recommendation, 1946 

 81 — Labour Inspection Recommendation, 1947 

 82 — Labour Inspection (Mining and Transport) Recommendation, 1947 

 84 — Labour Clauses (Public Contracts) Recommendation, 1949 

 85 — Protection of Wages Recommendation, 1949 

 86 — Migration for Employment Recommendation (Revised), 1949 

 90 — Equal Remuneration Recommendation, 1951 

 91 — Collective Agreements Recommendation, 1951 

 97 — Protection of Workers’ Health Recommendation, 1953 

 99 — Vocational Rehabilitation (Disabled) Recommendation, 1955 

 102 — Welfare Facilities Recommendation, 1956 

 103 — Weekly Rest (Commerce and Offices) Recommendation, 1957 

 104 — Indigenous and Tribal Populations Recommendation, 1957 

 110 — Plantations Recommendation, 1958 

 111 — Discrimination (Employment and Occupation) Recommendation, 1958 

 113 — Consultation (Industrial and National Levels) Recommendation, 1960 

 114 — Radiation Protection Recommendation, 1960 

 115 — Workers’ Housing Recommendation, 1961 

 116 — Reduction of Hours of Work Recommendation, 1962 

 120 — Hygiene (Commerce and Offices) Recommendation, 1964 

 121 — Employment Injury Benefits Recommendation, 1964 

 122 — Employment Policy Recommendation, 1964 

 125 — Conditions of Employment of Young Persons (Underground Work) 

Recommendation, 1965 

 131 — Invalidity, Old-Age and Survivors’ Benefits Recommendation, 1967 

 132 — Tenants and Share-croppers Recommendation, 1968 

 133 — Labour Inspection (Agriculture) Recommendation, 1969 

 134 — Medical Care and Sickness Benefits Recommendation, 1969 

 135 — Minimum Wage Fixing Recommendation, 1970 

 143 — Workers’ Representatives Recommendation, 1971 

 146 — Minimum Age Recommendation, 1973 
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No. 147 — Occupational Cancer Recommendation, 1974 

 149 — Rural Workers’ Organisations Recommendation, 1975 

 151 — Migrant Workers Recommendation, 1975 

 152 — Tripartite Consultation (Activities of the International Labour Organisation) 

Recommendation, 1976 

 153 — Protection of Young Seafarers Recommendation, 1976 

 154 — Continuity of Employment (Seafarers) Recommendation, 1976 

 155 — Merchant Shipping (Improvement of Standards) Recommendation, 1976 

 156 — Working Environment (Air Pollution, Noise and Vibration) Recommendation, 1977 

 157 — Nursing Personnel Recommendation, 1977 

 158 — Labour Administration Recommendation, 1978 

 159 — Labour Relations (Public Service) Recommendation, 1978 

 160 — Occupational Safety and Health (Dock Work) Recommendation, 1979 

 163 — Collective Bargaining Recommendation, 1981 

 164 — Occupational Safety and Health Recommendation, 1981 

 165 — Workers with Family Responsibilities Recommendation, 1981 

 167 — Maintenance of Social Security Rights Recommendation, 1983 

 168 — Vocational Rehabilitation and Employment (Disabled Persons) Recommendation, 1983 

 169 — Employment Policy (Supplementary Provisions) Recommendation, 1984 

 170 — Labour Statistics Recommendation, 1985 

 171 — Occupational Health Services Recommendation, 1985 

 172 — Asbestos Recommendation, 1986 

 173 — Seafarers’ Welfare Recommendation, 1987 

 174 — Repatriation of Seafarers Recommendation, 1987 

 175 — Safety and Health in Construction Recommendation, 1988 

 176 — Employment Promotion and Protection against Unemployment Recommendation, 1988 

 177 — Chemicals Recommendation, 1990 

 178 — Night Work Recommendation, 1990 

 179 — Working Conditions (Hotels and Restaurants) Recommendation, 1991 

 180 — Protection of Workers’ Claims (Employer’s Insolvency) Recommendation, 1992 

 181 — Prevention of Major Industrial Accidents Recommendation, 1993 

 182 — Part-Time Work Recommendation, 1994 

 183 — Safety and Health in Mines Recommendation, 1995 

 184 — Home Work Recommendation, 1996 



 

6 Instruments lists-2014-NORME-140808-2-En.docxILO 

No. 185 — Labour Inspection (Seafarers) Recommendation, 1996 

 186 — Recruitment and Placement of Seafarers Recommendation, 1996 

 187 — Seafarers’ Wages, Hours of Work and the Manning of Ships Recommendation, 1996 

 188 — Private Employment Agencies Recommendation, 1997 

 189 — Job Creation in Small and Medium-Sized Enterprises Recommendation, 1998 

 190 — Worst Forms of Child Labour Recommendation, 1999 

 191 — Maternity Protection Recommendation, 2000 

 192 — Safety and Health in Agriculture Recommendation, 2001 

 193 — Promotion of Cooperatives Recommendation, 2002 

 194 — List of Occupational Diseases Recommendation, 2002 

 195 — Human Resources Development Recommendation, 2004 

 197 — Promotional Framework for Occupational Safety and Health Recommendation, 2006 

 198 — Employment Relationship Recommendation, 2006 

 199 — Work in Fishing Recommendation, 2007 

 200 — HIV and AIDS Recommendation, 2010 

 201 — Domestic Workers Recommendation, 2011 

 202 — Social Protection Floors Recommendation, 2012 

 203 — Forced Labour (Supplementary Measures) Recommendation, 2014 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The full texts of ILO instruments are available in the NORMLEX database 
at: www.ilo.org/normlex 

 


